

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF BOSTON; MICHELLE WU,
Mayor of the City of Boston, in her Official
Capacity; BOSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT;
MICHAEL A. COX, Police Commissioner, in his
Official Capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-12456

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Tasha J. Bahal, BBO No. 675935
Deputy State Solicitor
Elizabeth D. Matos, BBO No. 671505
Chief, Civil Rights Division
David R. Rangaviz, BBO No. 681430
Jared B. Cohen, BBO No. 689217
Isabelle Longfellow, BBO No. Pending
Assistant Attorneys General, Civil Rights Division
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2833
jared.b.cohen@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS AND INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Constitution Ensures That States And Cities Can Establish Law Enforcement Policies And Priorities Consistent With State And Federal Law3

II. The Ordinance Is Consistent With State And Federal Law8

 A. The Ordinance Is Consistent With Massachusetts State Law8

 B. Neither Massachusetts State Law Nor The Ordinance Conflicts With Federal Immigration Law10

III. The Ordinance Is Supported By Strong Governmental Interests13

 A. The Ordinance Improves Public Safety14

 B. The Ordinance Improves Public Health.....18

 C. The Ordinance Preserves Scarce Local Resources19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....3, 7-8

City of Philadelphia v. Attorney General of United States,
916 F.3d 276, 281 (3rd Cir. 2019).....9

Commonwealth v. Craan,
469 Mass. 24 (2014).....8

Commonwealth v. Jewett,
471 Mass. 624 (2015).....9

Commonwealth v. Gernrich,
476 Mass. 249 (2017).....9

Commonwealth v. Hason,
387 Mass. 169 (1982).....9

Commonwealth v. Howe,
405 Mass. 332 (1989).....9

DeCanas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....6-7

Doe v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
490 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7

Galarza v. Szalczyk,
745 F.3d 634, 642 (3rd Cir. 2014).....9

Gonzales v. Peoria,
722 F.2d 468, 474 (9th Cir.1983).....8

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....3-4, 7

Hodgers–Durgin v. de la Vina,
199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir.1999).....8

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191, 212 (2020).....13

Lunn v. Commonwealth,
417 Mass. 517 (2017).....1-2, 9-11

Maine Forests Products Council v. Cormier,
51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....6

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....6

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....5

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4-5

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....6

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....4-5, 9

Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004).....6

Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
127 F.4th 750 (9th Cir. 2025).....7

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....6

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....5, 9

Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio,
821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....7

Ramon v. Short,
460 P.3d 867, 873, 399 Mont. 254, 265 (Mont. 2020).....9

State v. Lopez-Carrera,
247 A.3d 842, 859, 245 N.J. 596, 626 (N.J. 2021).....9

United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cnty. & Vicinity v. Mayor of Camden,
465 U.S. 208 (1984).....5

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....6

United States v. City of Newark, et al.,
No. 25-cv-05081 (D.N.J.).....3

United States v. City of Rochester, et al.,
No. 25-cv-06226 (W.D.N.Y.).....3

United States v. Di Re,
332 U.S. 581 (1948).....8

United States v. Illinois,
No. 25-cv-1285, 2025 WL 2098688 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2025).....3, 12-13

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....5-6

United States v. New York,
No. 25-cv-744, 2025 WL 3205011 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2025).....3, 11-13

United States v. State of Colorado, et al.,
No. 25-cv-01391 (D. Colo.).....3

United States v. State of New York, et al.,
No. 25-cv-00205 (N.D.N.Y.).....3

United States v. Valdez-Hurtado,
638 F. Supp. 3d 879, 889 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....9

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....3

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1357.....10-11

8 U.S.C. § 1373.....10-12

8 U.S.C. § 1644.....10-12

8 C.F.R. § 287.7.....9

Boston Trust Act, Bos. Mun. Code ch. 11, § 1.9.....7

Other Authorities

Aidan Enright, et al., *International Students: Poorly Suited Immigration Pathways Stymie Formation of High Growth Businesses* 4, Pioneer Institute, (July 2024).....14

Alexandra Sirota & Lissette Guerrero, Budget & Tax Ctr., N.C. Ctr. For Just., *Local Communities Face High Costs of Federal Immigration Enforcement* 4-5 (Apr. 2019)...19

Allegheny County Settles Lawsuit Involving US Citizen Illegally Detained by ICE, ACLU Pennsylvania (Nov. 18, 2015).....19

American Immigration Council, *New Americans in the Boston Metro Area* (2023).....14

Americans for the Arts, *Arts Impact Explorer Fact Sheet: Arts + Immigration* (July 2024).....14

Attorney General Guidance: General Information for Massachusetts Service Providers Regarding Immigration Enforcement.....1

Attorney General Guidance: Information for Massachusetts Colleges and Universities Regarding Immigrant Students.....1

Attorney General Guidance: Information for Massachusetts Healthcare Providers Regarding Immigration Enforcement and Access to Care and Assistance Programs.....1

Attorney General Guidance: Information for Massachusetts Municipalities Regarding Immigration Enforcement.....1

Attorney General Guidance: Know Your Rights: ICE Enforcement: A Guide for Immigrants, Families, and Communities.....1

Attorney General Guidance Regarding K-12 Schools’ Obligations to Protect Students and Their Information.....1

City of Boston, *Council Reaffirms the Trust Act* (Dec. 6, 2024).....7-8

Daniel E. Martinez et al., *Providing Sanctuary or Fostering Crime? A Review of the Research on “Sanctuary Cities” and Crime*, 12 Socio. Compass et12547 (Jan. 2018).....17

Elizabeth Fussell, *The Deportation Threat Dynamic and Victimization of Latino Migrants: Wage Theft and Robbery*, 52 Socio. Q. 593 (2011).....16

Elizabeth M. McCormick, *Federal Anti-Sanctuary Law: A Failed Approach to Immigration Enforcement and a Poor Substitute for Real Reform*, 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 165 (2016).....18

Immigration Detainers, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
(Updated: May 13, 2025).....9

Lauren Keenan, *Boston police commissioner says dept. does not enforce federal immigration law*, Straight Arrow News (Feb. 18, 2025).....15

Major Cities Chiefs Association, *Immigration Policy*.....19

Marta Ascherio, *Do Sanctuary Policies Increase Crime? Contrary Evidence from a County-Level Investigation in the United States*, 106 Soc. Sci. Research 102743 (Aug. 2022).....17

McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987).....4

Merritt, *The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988).....4

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (2013).....15

Nik Theodore & Robert Habans, *Policing Immigrant Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement*, 42 J. Ethnic & Migration Stud. 970 (2016)...16

Office of the Attorney General, *Resources for Immigrants in Massachusetts*.....1

Omar Martinez et al., *Evaluating the Impact of Immigration Policies on Health Status Among Undocumented Immigrants: A Systematic Review*, 17 J. Immigr. Minor. Health 947 (2015).....18

Pamela Constable, *For Immigrant Women, Domestic Violence Creates a Double Shadow*, Wash. Post (Dec. 2, 2013).....15

Pratheepan Gulasekaram et al., *Anti-Sanctuary and Immigration Localism*, 119 Colum. L. Rev. 837 (2019).....19

Reva Dhingra et al., *Immigration Policies and Access to the Justice System: The Effect of Enforcement Escalations on Undocumented Immigrants and Their Communities*, 44 Pol. Behav. 1359, 1361 (2022).....17

Ricardo D. Martinez-Schuldt & Daniel E. Martinez, *Immigration Sanctuary Policies and Crime Reporting-Behavior: A Multilevel Analysis of Reports of Crime Victimization to Law Enforcement, 1980 to 2004*, 86 Am. Socio. Rev. 154 (2021).....16

Scott D. Rhodes et al., *The Impact of Local Immigration Enforcement Policies on the Health of Immigrant Hispanics/Latinos in the United States*,
105 Am. J. Pub. Health 329 (2015).....18

Steve Lopez, *LAPD Chief Beck Explains Why He Doesn't Want His Officers to Be Immigration Cops*, L.A. Times (Jan. 28, 2017).....15

The Federalist No. 45, at 293 (James Madison).....4

The President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing,
Final Report 18 (2015).....15

Tom K. Wong, Ctr. For Am. Progress, *The Effects of Sanctuary Policies on Crime and the Economy* (Jan. 26 2017).....17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....4
